

## **OFFICE OF THE** ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).300/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent :Personnel Department

Date of hearing : 20-04-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** 

## ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is absent without information. The public authority is represented by (1) Sri Ikramul Hussain, ACS, Joint Secretary, & SPIO of Personnel Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 accompanied by (2) Sri N. Basanta, Jr. Administrative Assistant of Personnel Department. .

. In view of the large number of cases pending before this Commission, the second appeal petition dated 19-11-2013 filed by the applicant Sri Dulal Bora with reference to his RTI petition dated 14-8-2013 is taken up for consideration on merit, ex-parte in the absence of the applicant/ appellant.

The Secretary and First Appellate Authority of Personnel "A" has submitted a written submission dated 19<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 stating that in response to the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora's RTI application dated 14-8-2013 the sought for information was furnished to him vide Personnel Department's letter No. AAP.100/2013/21 dated 29-8-2013. He has also enclosed copy of the information furnished to the petitioner.

The First Appeal petition dated 21-9-2013 filed by the petitioner only mentions that he did not get a reply to his RTI petition. In his written statement, the First Appellate Authority has mentioned that several dates were fixed for hearing of the First Appeal Petition, but the appellant was absent on every occasion. Finally it was dismissed by the First Appellate Authority vide his order dated 11-3-2014.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 19-11-2013 is found to be without any merit and hence dismissed.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam** Panjabari, Guwahati

**Authenticated true copy** Sd/-Registrar **Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No.SIC/KP(M)/300/ 2014/

Dtd. 20-4-2016

- 1. Sri Ikramul Hussain ACS, Joint Secretary, & SPIO of Personnel 'A' Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.4. Office File.

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**